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Consolidated Financial Information of 

HUDSON'S HOPE PUBLIC
LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
And Compilation Engagement Report thereon

Year ended December 31, 2024 



KPMG LLP
177 Victoria Street, Suite 400
Prince George, BC  V2L 5R8
Canada
Telephone 250 563 7151
Fax 250 563 5693

COMPILATION ENGAGEMENT REPORT

To the Management of Hudson's Hope Public Library Association

On the basis of information provided by management, we have compiled the consolidated
statement of financial position of Hudson's Hope Public Library Association as at
December 31, 2024, the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets for the
year then ended, and note, which describes the basis of accounting applied in the preparation of
the compiled financial information and, if applicable, other explanatory information ("financial
information").

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial information, including the accuracy and
completeness of the underlying information used to compile it and the selection of the basis of
accounting.

We performed this engagement in accordance with Canadian Standard on Related Services
(CSRS) 4200, Compilation Engagements, which requires us to comply with relevant ethical
requirements. Our responsibility is to assist management in the preparation of the financial
information.

We did not perform an audit engagement or a review engagement, nor were we required to
perform procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by
management. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or a review conclusion, or provide
any form of assurance on the financial information.

We have provided certain bookkeeping services to the Hudson's Hope Public Library Association
in the conduct of the compilation engagement.

Readers are cautioned that the financial information may not be appropriate for their purposes.

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Prince George, Canada

February 28, 2025

KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP.



HUDSON'S HOPE PUBLIC LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ 104,327 $ 153,690
Sales tax receivable 1,179 1,094
Capital reserve cash 4,617 4,546  

110,123 159,330

Tangible capital assets:
Equipment 122,800 122,800
Furniture and fixtures 85,724 85,724
Library materials 333,950 342,573

542,474 551,097

$ 652,597 $ 710,427

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,404 $ 6,598

Net assets:
Invested in Tangible Capital Assets 547,091 555,643
Unrestricted 26,648 27,684
Internally restricted 37,526 40,212
Externally  restricted 37,928 80,290

649,193 703,829

 
$ 652,597 $ 710,427

See accompanying note to consolidated financial information.
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HUDSON'S HOPE PUBLIC LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Revenue:
Grants $ 154,921 $ 242,365
Book club 6,042 6,116
Nelf subsidies 792 1,761
Donations 121 182
Miscellaneous 1,108 1,549
Interest 880 613
Building fund 305 281
Capital fund 71 67
Fundraising 3,935 3,465
OPTECH 224 225

168,399 256,624
Expenditures:

Advertising 1,345 152
Building fund 235 13
Capital fund 17,129 17,671
Computer and website support 7,216 8,308
Fundraising 2,297 2,013
Insurance 250 250
Interest and bank charges 803 896
Library programs 3,939 2,828
Memberships 437 395
OPTECH - 1,894
Office and general 18,983 8,524
Periodicals 214 392
Postage and freight 2,997 3,410
Professional fees 3,745 3,200
Reading materials 1,822 1,695
Salaries and benefits 153,301 133,661
Training 88 -
Travel 948 2,999
Utilities 7,286 6,980

223,035 195,281

Excess of revenue (under) over expenditures $ (54,636) $ 61,343

See accompanying note to consolidated financial information.
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HUDSON'S HOPE PUBLIC LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

Invested in
Tangible

Capital Assets Unrestricted
Internally

Restricted
Externally
restricted

Total
2024

Total
2023

Balance, beginning of year $ 555,643 $ 27,684 $ 40,212 $ 80,290 $ 703,829 $ 642,486

Revenue over (under) expenditures for the
year (17,058) 2,852 1,932 (42,362) (54,636) 61,343

Purchase of tangible capital assets 8,506 (8,506) - - - -

Transfers - 4,618 (4,618) - - -

Balance, end of year $ 547,091 $ 26,648 $ 37,526 $ 37,928 $ 649,193 $ 703,829

See accompanying note to consolidated financial information.
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HUDSON'S HOPE PUBLIC LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Information

Year ended December 31, 2024

Basis of accounting:

The financial information has been prepared on the cash-basis of accounting with adjustments for:

 Sales taxes receivable. 
 Tangible capital assets are recorded historical cost.
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
 Net assets.
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Schedule of Debt 
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 

 
Library Name: Hudson’s Hope Public Library Association 
Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 
 
 

The Hudson’s Hope Public Library Association has no long term debt. 
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Schedule of Guarantee and Indemnity  

 
Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 

 
 
Library Name: Hudson’s Hope Public Library Association 
Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 
 

Hudson’s Hope Public Library Association has not given any guarantee or indemnity under 
the Guarantees and Indemnities Regulation. 



Schedule 8 - Remuneration and Expenses
Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information

Please enter data only in white fields - leave grey fields untouched.

Library Name:
Fiscal Year Ended:

Note: Total Remuneration and Total Expenses columns MUST REMAIN SEPARATE throughout the form.

Table 1:  Total Renumeration and Expenses - Board and Employees

Board Members
Total Remuneration 
(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 
(Reimbursement for 
Conferences/Mileage etc.)

Total Board Members $0.00 $0.00

Detailed Employees Exceeding $75,000
Total Remuneration 
(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 
(Reimbursement for 
Conferences/Mileage etc.)

Total Employees Exceeding $75,000 $0.00 $0.00

Total Employees Equal to or Less Than $75,000
Total Remuneration 
(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 
(Reimbursement for 
Conferences/Mileage etc.)

DO NOT USE - list totals only $139,920.00 $948.00

Consolidated Total
Total Remuneration 
(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 
(Reimbursement for 
Conferences/Mileage etc.)

DO NOT USE - list totals only $139,920.00 $948.00

Table 2:  Total Employer Premium to Receiver General for Canada 

$9,963.00

Table 3: Reconciliation of Remuneration and Expenses
Total Remuneration Amount
Total Remuneration $139,920.00

Reconciling Items Amount
EI Expense $3,199.00
CPP Expense $6,763.00
WCB Expense $269.00
Medical Expense $3,149.00
Total Reconciling Items $13,380.00

Total Per Statement of Revenue & Expenditure Amount
Total Per Statement of Revenue & Expenditure $153,300.00

Variance Amount
Variance $0.00

Total Employer Premium for Canada Pension Plan and Employment 
Insurance (Component of Receiver General for Canada Supplier 
Payment)

Hudson's Hope Public Library Association
2024

Variance explanation (if required):
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Statement of Severance Agreements 
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 
 
Library Name: Hudson’s Hope Public Library Association 
Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 
 
There were no severance agreements made between Hudson’s Hope Public Library Association 

and its non-unionized employees during fiscal year 2024. 
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Schedule of Changes in Financial Position  
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 
 

Library Name: Hudson’s Hope Public Library Association 
Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 
 

A Statement of Changes in Financial Position has not been prepared because this information is 
provided in the Financial Statements. 
 



Schedule 11 - Provision of Goods and Services  (AMENDED)
Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information

Please enter data only in white fields - leave grey fields untouched.

Library Name: Hudson's Hope Public Library Association
Fiscal Year Ended: 2024

Table 1:  Suppliers of Goods and Services
Name of Individual, Firm or Corporation Total Amount Paid During Fiscal Year

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total of all suppliers exceeding $25,000 $0.00

Totals Amount
Total (Suppliers with payments exceeding $25,000 (total from above)
Total (Suppliers with payments less than or equal to $25,000) $94,815.28
Consolidated Total $94,815.28

Table 2:  Reconcillation of Goods and Services 
Reconciliation of Goods and Services Amount
Total of Aggregate Payments Exceeding $25,000 Paid to Suppliers $0.00
Consolidated total of suppliers with payments less than or equal to $25,000 $94,815.28

Reconciling Items Amount
Wages and Benefits $139,920.00
Capital Expenditures -$8,506.00
Capital Fund Amortization $0.00
2023 Accounts Payable -$6,598.00
2024 Accounts Payable $3,403.72

$0.00
Total Reconciling Items $128,219.72

Reconciliation Amount

Total Per Statement of Revenue and Expenditure $223,035.00

Variance $0.00

Variance explanation (if required):
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